

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 23-0098

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

LIVORIO LOERA,

Defendant and Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

On Appeal from the Montana Fourth Judicial District Court,
Missoula County, The Honorable Shane A. Vannatta, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
SELENE KOEPKE
Assistant Attorney General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
selene.koepke@mt.gov

MATT JENNINGS
Missoula County Attorney
ANDREA R. HANEY
Deputy County Attorneys
200 West Broadway Street
Missoula, MT 59802

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
AND APPELLEE

TAMMY A. HINDERMAN
Division Administrator
JOSHUA JAMES THORNTON
Assistant Appellate Defender
Office of State Public Defender
Appellate Defender Division
P.O. Box 200147
Helena, MT 59620-0147

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
AND APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT.....10

I. The district court properly exercised its discretion in excluding any evidence that Socheath was not wearing a seat belt after correctly concluding that evidence of proximate cause is irrelevant to criminal negligence10

 A. Loera was the cause-in-fact of Socheath’s death10

 B. Loera failed to raise an argument as to foreseeability in the district court.....17

 C. Lack of seat belt use is a foreseeable event18

II. The transaction rule is inapplicable to Socheath’s conduct.....22

III. The district court properly exercised its discretion by allowing the State to present evidence of the unopened alcohol and self-help books in Loera’s trunk; alternatively, the admission was harmless error26

 A. The evidence was relevant26

 B. The evidence was not unduly prejudicial27

 C. Any error in admitting the evidence was harmless28

CONCLUSION32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wyoming</i> , 43 P.3d 551 (Wy. 2002)	15
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	11, 12
<i>Chapman v. Commonwealth</i> , 804 S.E.2d 326 (Va. Ct. App. 2017)	16
<i>Connecticut v. Stewart</i> , 759 A.2d 142 (Conn. Ct. App. 2000)	15
<i>Estate of Strever v. Cline</i> , 278 Mont. 165, 924 P.2d 666 (1996)	11, 19
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	18
<i>Fisher v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 2008 MT 105, 342 Mont. 335, 181 P.3d 601	19, 20
<i>Hulse v. DOJ, Motor Vehicle Div.</i> , 1998 MT 108, 289 Mont. 1, 961 P.2d 75	20
<i>Panther v. State</i> , 780 P.2d 386 (Alaska Ct. App. 1989)	14
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	11, 18
<i>People v. Clark</i> , 431 N.W.2d 88 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988)	15
<i>People v. Sieck</i> , 351 P.3d 502 (Colo Ct. App. 2014)	15
<i>Simonson v. White</i> , 220 Mont. 14, 713 P.2d 983 (1986)	27
<i>State ex rel. Kuntz v. Mont. Thirteenth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 2000 MT 22, 298 Mont. 146, 995 P.2d 951	11

<i>State v. Baker</i> , 2004 MT 393, 325 Mont. 229, 104 P.3d 491	24
<i>State v. Beavers</i> , 1999 MT 260, 296 Mont. 340, 987 P.2d 371	24
<i>State v. Berosik</i> , 2009 MT 260, 352 Mont. 16, 214 P.3d 776	25
<i>State v. Bier</i> , 181 Mont. 27, 591 P.2d 1115 (1979)	11, 18, 19, 21
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 2020 MT 237, 401 Mont. 247, 472 P.3d 662	13
<i>State v. Derbyshire</i> , 2009 MT 27, 349 Mont. 114, 201 P.3d 811	23, 24
<i>State v. Detonancour</i> , 2001 MT 213, 306 Mont. 289, 34 P.3d 487	23, 24
<i>State v. Dodge</i> , 567 A.2d 1143 (Vt. 1989)	15
<i>State v. Dubois</i> , 2006 MT 89, 332 Mont. 44, 134 P.3d 82	13, 14
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 2019 MT 237, 397 Mont. 345, 449 P.3d 1234	27, 28
<i>State v. Franks</i> , 2014 MT 273, 376 Mont. 431, 335 P.3d 725	28
<i>State v. Guill</i> , 2010 MT 69, 355 Mont. 490, 228 P.3d 1152	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Haithcox</i> , 2019 MT 201, 397 Mont. 103, 447 P.3d 452	24
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 1999 MT 253, 296 Mont. 282, 989 P.2d 338	24
<i>State v. Hardin</i> , 2023 MT 132, 413 Mont. 26, 532 P.3d 466	25

<i>State v. Hardman,</i> 2012 MT 70, 364 Mont. 361, 276 P.3d 839	23
<i>State v. Harris,</i> 2001 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 3488	2, 16
<i>State v. Henson,</i> 2010 MT 136, 356 Mont. 458, 235 P.3d 1274	25
<i>State v. Hubka,</i> 480 N.W.2d 867 (Iowa 1992)	14
<i>State v. Hursh,</i> 890 P.2d 1066 (Wa. Ct. App. 1995)	15
<i>State v. Ingraham,</i> 1998 MT 156, 290 Mont. 18, 996 P.2d 103	26, 27
<i>State v. Lake,</i> 2019 MT 172, 396 Mont. 390, 445 P.3d 1211	8
<i>State v. Lake,</i> 2022 MT 28, 407 Mont. 350, 503 P.3d 274	23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Lamarr,</i> 2014 MT 222, 376 Mont. 232, 332 P.3d 258	24
<i>State v. Madplume,</i> 2017 MT 40, 386 Mont. 368, 390 P.3d 142	8
<i>State v. Magruder,</i> 234 Mont. 492, 765 P.2d 716 (1988)	13, 16
<i>State v. Martinez,</i> 2003 MT 65, 314 Mont. 434, 67 P.3d 207	17
<i>State v. Mitchell,</i> 586 N.E.2d 196 (Ohio Ct. App 1990)	15
<i>State v. Myers,</i> 536 P.2d 280 (N.M. Ct. App. 1975)	15
<i>State v. Nester,</i> 336 S.E.2d 187 (W. Va. 1985)	15

<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 2024 MT 25, 415 Mont. 150, 543 P.3d 566	25
<i>State v. Saylor</i> , 2016 MT 226, 384 Mont. 497, 380 P.3d 743	24
<i>State v. Schipman</i> , 2000 MT 102, 299 Mont. 273, 2 P.3d 223	10
<i>State v. Spady</i> , 2015 MT 218, 380 Mont. 179, 354 P.3d 590	19-20
<i>State v. Stout</i> , 2010 MT 137, 356 Mont. 468, 237 P.3d 37	23, 25
<i>State v. Van Kirk</i> , 2001 MT 184, 306 Mont. 215, 32 P.3d 735	28, 29, 31
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 2018 MT 312, 394 Mont. 1, 433 P.3d 202	8
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 2018 MT 94, 391 Mont. 210, 417 P.3d 289	28
<i>Union v. State</i> , 642 So. 2d 91 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994)	14
<i>University of Tex. Southwestern Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	12
<i>Whitener v. State</i> , 410 S.E.2nd 796 (Ga. Ct. App. 1991)	15

Other Authorities

Montana Code Annotated

§ 26-1-103	22, 23
§ 45-2-201	
§ 45-2-201 (1962), Commission Comments	12, 14
§ 45-2-201(3)	
§ 45-5-201 (1962), Commission Comments	18
§ 46-20-701(1)	29
§ 61-8-401	1

Montana Rules of Evidence

Rule 401 26
Rule 401, Commission Comments 26
Rule 402 26
Rule 403 23, 26, 28
Rule 403, Commission Comments 28

Model Penal Code (1962)

§ 2.03 12, 18
§ 2.03(1)(a) 12

Books and Publications

American Law Institute,
Restatement of Torts, § 431, cmt. a (1934) 12

Boyle, L.,
*Occupant restraint use in 2022: Results from the NOPUS Controlled
Intersection Study* (Report No. DOT HS 813 523),
<https://crashstats.nhtsa.dot.gov> (Nov. 2023)..... 21

4 F. Harper, F. James, O. Gray,
Torts, § 20.2 (3d ed. 2007) 11

1 W. LaFave,
Substantive Criminal Law, § 6.4(a) (2d ed. 2003) 12

Wayne R. LaFave & A.W. Scott, Jr.,
Handbook on Criminal Law, § 78 (1972)..... 6

National Center for Statistics,
Occupant protection in passenger vehicles: 2022 data (Traffic Safety Facts,
Report No. DOT HS 813 573) <https://crashstats.nhtsa.dot.gov> (May 2024) ... 21

Charles Alan Wright & Kenneth W. Graham, Jr.,
Federal Practice and Procedure: Evidence vol. 22, § 5239 (West 1988) 23

U.S. Census Bureau, *Montana*,
<https://data.census.gov/profile/Montana?g=040XX00US30> 20
